BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)) OCT 0 1 2007 KS State Board of Healing Arts

FILED

In the Matter of John Bowers, D.C.

Kansas License No. 01-03858

Docket No. 08-HA00041

SUMMARY ORDER

NOW ON THIS 1st day of October, 2007, this matter comes before Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts ("Board"), in summary proceedings pursuant to K.S.A. 77-537.

After reviewing the agency record and being duly advised in the premises, the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and order are made for and on behalf of the Board:

 John Bowers, D.C. ("Licensee") was originally issued license number 01-03858 to practice chiropractic in the state of Kansas on December 4, 1987.

2. Licensee failed to renew his license for the period January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2007, prior to its expiration. Licensee's license expired December 31, 2006 and his license was canceled by the Board on February 1, 2007.

Licensee was sent a second renewal notice on January 18, 2007. On March 2,
2007 the Board received Licensee's renewal application and check #9266 in the amount of
\$300 for reinstatement fees. Licensee's license was reinstated by the board on March 2,
2007.

4. By completion of Reinstatement of Canceled License form received September 14, 2007, Licensee requested retroactive reinstatement of his license back to January 1, 2007.

5. During the period January 2, 2007 to March 2, 2007 Licensee engaged in the practice of chiropractic in the state of Kansas.

6. Licensee states that he did not discontinue practice in the state of Kansas after his license expired.

7. For practicing chiropractic in the state of Kansas after his license was canceled, Licensee should be assessed a civil fine in the amount of \$1,425.00 to be payable within 30 days of the effective date of this order.

\$250	Base level fine
\$500	Practice after cancellation
\$750	Practice after knowledge of cancellation
(\$ 75)	Credit for no prior history of license lapse
\$1,425.00	Total Fine

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that license number 01-03858 should be retroactively reinstated for the period January 1, 2007 until March 2, 2007, be considered to have been continuously on active status during such a period of time, and the records of the Board be modified to reflect such retroactive reinstatement.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Licensee be assessed a civil fine in the amount of \$1,425.00, payable within 30 days of the effective date of this order, for his practice of chiropractic in the state of Kansas while his license was canceled.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a Summary Order. A party to whom a Summary Order is issued may file a written request for hearing within 15 days following service of the Summary Order. If a hearing is not requested, the Summary Order shall

become effective as a Final Order of the Board upon expiration of the time for requesting a hearing. A request for hearing must be addressed to Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, 235 S. Topeka Blvd., Topeka, KS 66603.

Dated this _____ day of October, 2007.

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director

Certificate of Service

I certify that the foregoing Summary Order was served this 2007, by depositing the same in the United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, and addressed to:

John Bowers, D.C. 8080 E Central Ave. Ste. 160 Wichita, KS 67206

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Katy Lenahan, Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603

And the original filed with the office of the Executive Director.

<u>I. Sunney</u>

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr. Executive Director



BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

OCT 2 2 2007

KS State Board of Healing Arts

In the Matter of

JOHN BOWERS, D.C. Kansas License No. 01-03252 Docket No. 08-HA-00041

)

JOURNAL ENTRY

NOW, on this $2\pi n d$ day of October, 2007, the above-entitled matter comes on before Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director of the Kansas Board of Healing Arts ("Board"). After reviewing the file and being duly advised in the premises, the Executive Director makes the following determinations:

1. On October 1, 2007, the Executive Director, on behalf of the Board, issued a Summary Order in which it was determined that John Bowers, D.C. should be assessed a fine in the amount of \$1,425.00 for practicing chiropractic in the state of Kansas after his license was canceled.

2. The Summary Order was filed and mailed on October 1, 2007, and contained a notice that it would become effective within 15 following service if no request for hearing was received prior to the effective date of the Summary Order.

2. No hearing has been requested by any party and, therefore, the Summary Order became effective on October 19, 2007, and the fine in the amount of \$1,425 is due and payable on or before November 18, 2007.

DATED this 22^{d} day of October, 2007.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS Sunna J

Executive Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, do hereby certify that on the 22^2 day of October, 2007, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing was deposited in the United States mail, first class postage prepaid to the following:

John Bowers, D.C. 8080 E. Central Suite 160 Wichita, KS 67206

and a copy hand delivered to the office of:

Katy Lenahan, Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard Topeka, KS 66603

and the original filed with the office of the Executive Director.

Sunny of Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director (785) 296-3680